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aminees at the Kirorimal
Delhi on the 10th May, 1990;

College.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether any arrest has been made in this connection?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA); (a) to (c) According to the information furnished by the Delhi University, no incident involving malpractice by examinees at Kirorimal College on 10th May, 1990 resulting in any arrest has been brought to the notice of the University.

Correspondence Course for B.
EdbyWomen's Rural Vishwavidyalya forWomen

2304. CHOWDHRY HARI SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government's attention has been drewn to an, advertisement in the 'Deccan Chronicle', Se-' cunderabad, dated the 13th July, 1990 offering a Correspondence Course for B. Ed. by Women's Rural Vishwavidyalya £pr Women;

(b) if so, whether the said Vishwavidyalya is recognised by the Central Government and various Universities, as claimed in the above advertisement; and

(c) if answer to part (b) above be in the negative, what is the correct position in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RE

SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
CHIMANBHAI = MEHTA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) According to the provisions of UGC Act, no institution other than a university set up under a Central,
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Provincial or State Act, or an institution granted deemed to be university status by Central Government, is entitled to associate the word "University" with its name.
According to the information furnished by University Grants Commission, Women's Rural Vishwavidyalya fcr Women is not entitled to call itself a University/
Vishwavidyalaya and awar degrees. Both University ~ Grants ~ Commission and Association of Indian Universities have issued public notices cautioning the student community and general public that Mahila Gram Vidyapith/ Vishwavidyalya (Women's University), Prayag, Allahabad, is not recognised by UGC and is not empowered to award degrees. According to the information furnished by Government of Uttar Pradesh, a case under Section 420 IPC and under UGC Act has been filed against this institution.
This institution now seems to be operating from Hyderabad and State Government would be requested to take appropriate legal action against it.

gz ¥ Fwifagd wifaey w1
T

2305. =t {agmgyE uRTT
aifes : a7 wuw §&51 98 A9 AT
zor g fE o

AT IS R T T
Fr faa el &

(@) afr g, @ =7 @7y

qiE dagw fawm daew ®
wew wa@i (et fewmad dgan)
(F) & (7) "o gev1T T 719
§ 27 T et sl @7 T
FIA F SETIT qfEd ATRAr aFRAET fireqr aftms v ofeenfy Gam wfefy
AT AW F 1 AR E ArveEna faer

SepafedifaEi ¥ oHw vn gea
i AfiEew UT AT §07-

